No. 612. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS 1955 TO (No. 3) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 34.

- I, the Commissioner of Nicosia, in exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 34 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, do hereby order as follows:—
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Control of Motor Vehicles by Night) (Nicosia District) (No. 1) Order, 1958.

Notwithstanding anything in any Law or Public Instrument contained, from and after the 6th day of August, 1958, no motor vehicle shall be used on any road within the Nicosia District between the hours of 7.00 p.m. and 4.30 a.m. unless the person driving such vehicle is in possession of a permit granted to him by the Commissioner, or by the Assistant Chief Constable in charge of the area, and subject to such terms and conditions as may be specified in such permit:

Provided that this paragraph shall not apply to the use of any motor vehicle within any area set out in the Schedule hereto.

- 3. Nothing in this Order contained shall apply to any person acting in the course of his duty as :—
 - (a) a member of Her Majesty's Forces, or
 - (b) a Police Officer.
 - 4. This Order shall come into force on the 6th day of August, 1958.
- 5. The Emergency Powers (Control of Public Service Motor Vehicle by Night) (No. 2) Order, 1958, is hereby revoked in its application to the Nicosia District.

SCHEDULE.

The built up area of any Municipality, Improvement Board or Village.

Made this 6th day of August, 1958.

I. A. G. GILLIES, Commissioner of Nicosia.

No. 613.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS, 1955 TO (No. 3) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 34.

In exercise of the powers vested in me under paragraph (b) of Regulation 34 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, I, the Commissioner of Limassol, do hereby make the following Order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the (Limassol District) (Control of pedal bicycle) (No. 1) Order, 1958.
- 2. The use or circulation of any pedal bicycle within the area set out in the Schedule hereto is hereby prohibited except under the authority of a written permit granted by me or by the officer in charge of the Limassol Police Division:

Provided that this paragraph shall not apply to (a) members of Her Majesty's Forces, (b) members of the Cyprus Police Force (as defined in the Police Law) when on duty as such and (c) persons who can prove that they are over the age of 27 years.

- 3. I further order that no motor cycle or bicycle shall be left on any public street or place to which the public have access, at any time in the area specified in the Schedule hereto.
 - 4. This Order shall come into force on the 24th day of July, 1958.

SCHEDULE.

Within the Municipal Boundaries of Limassol.

Made this 24th day of July, 1958.

I. M. G. WILLIAMS, Commissioner of Limassol.

No. 614. THE EMERGENCY POWERS (PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER) REGULATIONS 1955 TO (No. 3) 1958.

ORDER MADE UNDER REGULATION 34.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by Regulation 34 of the Emergency Powers (Public Safety and Order) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 3) 1958, I, the Commissioner of Limassol District, do hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Control of Motor Vehicles by Night) (Limassol District) (No. 1) Order, 1958.
- 2. Notwithstanding anything in any Law or Public Instrument contained, from and after the 6th day of August, 1958, no motor vehicle shall be used on any road within the hours of 7.00 p.m. and 4.30 a.m. unless the person driving such vehicle is in possession of a permit granted to him by the Commissioner or by the Assistant Chief Constable in charge of the area, and subject to such terms and conditions as may be specified in such permit:

Provided that this paragraph shall not apply to the use of any motor vehicle within any area set out in the Schedule hereto.

- 3. Nothing in this Order contained shall apply to any person acting in the course of his duty as :—
 - (a) a member of Her Majesty's Forces, or
 - (b) a Police Officer.
 - 4. This Order shall come into force on the 6th day of August, 1958.
- 5. The Emergency Powers (Control of Public Service Motor Vehicle by Night) (No. 2) Order, 1958, is hereby revoked in its application to the Limassol District.

SCHEDULE.

Within the Municipal Boundaries of Limassol.

Made at Limassol this 6th day of August, 1958.

I. M. G. WILLIAMS,

Commissioner of Limassol,